

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JASON BURGOS,

Defendant.

:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
: CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PARTK
: CAMDEN COUNTY
:
: Docket No. FO-04-000384-23
:
: CIVIL ACTION
:
:
:
:
:

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Jeralyn L. Lawrence, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center / One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 015211996

ON THE BRIEF:

Sharon Balsamo, Esq.: 013691994

Date Submitted: January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

Point I

MICHAEL HAYA SHOULD BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL BECAUSE
HE HAS CERTIFIED THAT HE CANNOT PROVIDE THE
CONSTITUTIONALLY AFFORDED EFFECTIVE COUNSEL
REQUIRED TO REPRESENT JASON BURGOS 3

A. The Madden System of Assignments Has Been Used as a Repository
for Right to Counsel Matters, the Expansion of Which Under the Current
Madden Assignment System Belies the Underlying Principles to Ensure
Effective Counsel for Indigent Defendants..... 3

B. The Judiciary has the Implicit, if Not Express Authority to Mandate a
Publicly Funded Compensated Counsel System to Meet the Constitutional
Mandate of Effective Counsel for Indigent Litigants 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott by Abbott v. Burke,</u> 153 N.J. 480 (1998)	11
<u>Avery v. Alabama,</u> 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	9
<u>Bolyard v. Berman,</u> 274 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 1994)	5
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	5
<u>In Matter of Adoption of Child by C.J.,</u> 463 N.J. 254 (App. Div. 2020).....	7
<u>In re Adoption of J.E.V.,</u> 226 N.J. 90 (2016)	4,5
<u>In re Civil Commitment of D.L.,</u> 351 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 2002)	5
<u>Kavadas v. Martinez,</u> No. MER-L-1004-15 (Law Div. 2019).....	5,11
<u>Lewis v. Harris,</u> 188 N.J. 415 (2006)	10
<u>Madden v. Twp. of Delran,</u> 126 N.J. 591 (1992)	1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12
<u>McMann v. Richardson,</u> 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	4
<u>New Jersey Dep’t of Child & Fams. v. L.O.,</u> 460 N.J. Super 1 (App. Div. 2019)	5
<u>Pasqua v. Council,</u> 186 N.J. 127 (2006)	4,5,11
<u>Penson v. Ohio,</u> 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	4,5

<u>Rodriguez v. Rosenblatt</u> , 58 N.J. 281 (1971)	4
<u>State in Interest of Antini</u> , 53 N.J. 488, 1969)	10
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 216 N.J. 40 (2013)	3,8,9
<u>State v. Sugar</u> , 84 N.J. 1 (1980)	9
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	4
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
“Assigned Counsel”, New Jersey Law Journal, 139 N.J.L.J. 222 (1/16/95)	7,8
NJ State Bar Association, <u>Achieving Effective Representation in Right to Counsel Matters</u> , available at njsba.com/personifybusiness/Leadership/NJSBARReports/ReportsandComments , p. 3 (Apr. 6, 2021).....	11,12
<u>Report of The Supreme Court Ad Hoc Committee on Pro Bono Assignments</u> , p. 12 (Nov. 23, 1998).....	8
